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Deeision No. 86603 ------,----
" 

BEFORE TEE PO'BLIC O'l'ILI'rISS COMM:!.SS~9N OF TEE' srATE OF CALIFORNIA 
, , 

Application of DELTA AIR LINES, INC .. , 
for authority to increase certain ) Application No. 5678S '. 
intrastate passenger fares ) . (Filed October 1, 1976) 

2.~l.E!2.! 
Delta Air Lines, Inc. (Delta/ seeks an ex parte order 

authorizing it to increase certain intrastate air fares. Within 
California, i)clta provides service between Los Angeles and San 
Diego, using jet air:raft. 

Delta seeks to increase fares as follOW's: 

~ELTA AIR LINES, INC. 

Present and Proposed Fares 11 
~tW'een Los Mgejes and San I:>i£S:o 

Present Proposed !:fee of F~re ~C12ss2 Fa::e Fare 
First Class (F) $17.64- $l7.64 Deluxe.Night Coach (FN) 10.60 11.34 Coach (y) 10.60 11.34 Night Coach (YN) S.SO 9.07 

Proposed 
Increase 

$ -
... .74 
.74 
.. 57 

The application states that the proposed higher fares are 
comparable to the increased fares authorized to Pacific Southwest 
Airlines, Inc.. (PSA) in Decision 85339, dated January 13, 1976, 

and to United Airlines in Decision 85341, dated January 13, 1976. 

This proposal is ~adQ in asserted reeognition of the Commission's 
prior findings that PSA is the ratemaking carrier in the principal 
California Intrastate Markets. Delta's proposed coach fare is 
similar to PSA·s com~utcr fare. No change has been proposed in 
Delta's existing first class fares, and Delta,is ni9ht coach fares 
would be adjusted in accordanco with current intrastate percentage 
relationships. 

11 All fares excluding tax: children's fares are SO percent of 
first class or coach. Fares apply via routin9S now shown for 
present fares_ 
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The application states that the incrc~sed fares ~ould 

h~vQ produced added revenues of $85,252 had th~x been in effect 
for the twelve months ended June 30, 1976.. The application alleges 
that if the proposed fares had been in effect for the year endee 

June 30, 1976, Delta's operating loss ~ould have been $5,721,6-75, 
and at tho existin9 fare level Delta alleges an operating loss for 
the sa~c'period of $5,803,694. 

Delta requests that this application be acted upon without 
hearing,' and the proposed fares be aU~10rized effective' on five 
days' notice to the commission and to the public. 

The application was served in accordance with Commission 
rules. In addition, notice of the filing of the application appeared 
on the Commission's Daily Calendar. There are no protests or 
::cquests for puJ:)lic hearing. 

After consideration, the Co~ission finds as foll~~: 
1. Applicant seeks to increase its intrastate coach air 

farc~ applicable over the route segment served by it in California. 
2.. The coach fares are proposed to ;,e inercaS¢d to a level 

heretofore authorized to PSA. Th¢ first class f~os are not 
p~oposcd to· be increased. 

. . 
3. The Commission.has held in prior proccodinqs that PSA is 

the fa:e setting carrior over the route segment here in issue. 
4. The proposed fare increases are estimated. to produce 

~dded annu~I' revenues of approxim~tely $85,000. 
s. 'the increase in air fares sought herein ...,ill not cause 

Delta's intra-California operations to be profitwle. 
6. 1'he increase in fares sou9ht herein is justifiod. 

7 • A p@lic hearing is not necessary. 
It is concluded that tho application should be g-rantce'. 

ORDER ....... -- .... -
IT IS O'RDERZD that: 

1. Dolta Air Linos, Inc., ie authorized to establish tllC 
incrcCt.:::ed air. farQs soug'ht in Application 56788'. 

2. Tariff pUblicati~ns au~orizcd to be made as a result of the 
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order herein may be made effective not earlier than five days af~er 
the effective date of this order on not less tban five days' notice 
to the Commission and to :be public. 

S. The authority granted herein sball expire unless exercised 
within ninety days after the date of this order. 

Since the fare increase will not result in profitable , , 

intrastate operations for the applicant, the effective date of this 
order is tbe date hereof. , 

d CO~_·'1':"-.._ • f L? ~ Date . at _____ ..,...,._ ... _I:_.~·_oac_o ___ , Cali ornia, tbis.--"i'--__ 
day of ___ ;.;.;NO;..;V...;;;E,;.;.;.M~BE::.:.R:-__ ~ 1970. 

-.' ,....... - +, ~ fusIdent 
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